

No. 13-461

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE PHONOGRAPHIC
INDUSTRY (IFPI); ASOCIACIÓN MEXICANA
DE PRODUCTORES DE FONOGRAMAS Y
VIDEOGRAMAS (AMPROFON); ASSOCIATION
LITTÉRAIRE ET ARTISTIQUE INTERNATIONALE
DU CANADA (ALAI CANADA); AUSTRALIAN
COPYRIGHT COUNCIL (ACC); BRITISH
COPYRIGHT COUNCIL (BCC); CANADIAN
MEDIA PRODUCTION ASSOCIATION (CMPA);
INTERNATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF
MUSIC PUBLISHERS (ICMP); INTERNATIONAL
CONFEDERATION OF SOCIETIES OF AUTHORS
AND COMPOSERS (CISAC); INTERNATIONAL
FEDERATION OF ACTORS (FIA); INTERNATIONAL
FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS (FIM); MUSIC
CANADA; SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS
AND MUSIC PUBLISHERS OF CANADA (SOCAN);
INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID O. CARSON
IFPI
10 Piccadilly
London W1J0DD
United Kingdom
(+44) (020) 7878 7900
David.Carson@ifpi.org

**Counsel of Record*

STEVEN MASON*
MC CARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP
TD Bank Tower, Ste. 5300
Toronto, ON
Canada M5K 1E6
(416) 601-7703
smason@mccarthy.ca

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

**ALLIANCE OF CANADIAN CINEMA,
TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS (ACTRA);
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF FILM
PRODUCERS ASSOCIATIONS (FIAPF);
INTERNATIONAL VIDEO FEDERATION (IVF);
SOCIETIES' COUNCIL FOR THE COLLECTIVE
MANAGEMENT OF PERFORMERS' RIGHTS (SCAPR)**

INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS

**PROFESSOR F. JAY DOUGHERTY,
DR. MIHÁLY FICSOR, PROFESSOR YSOLDE
GENDREAU, PROFESSOR JUSTIN HUGHES,
PROFESSOR MARSHALL LEAFER,
PROFESSOR SILKE VON LEWINSKI,
PROFESSOR VICTOR NABHAN AND
PROFESSOR BARRY SOOKMAN (ADJ.)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE <i>CHARMING BETSY</i> DOCTRINE REQUIRES CAUTION IN DEVIATING FROM TREATY COMMITMENTS	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW PLACES THE UNITED STATES IN VIOLATION OF ITS MULTILATERAL TREATY COMMIT- MENTS.....	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW PLACES THE UNITED STATES IN VIOLATION OF ITS BILATERAL AND REGIONAL AGREEMENTS	21
IV. THE UNITED STATES ADOPTED A TECHNOLOGY-NEUTRAL PATH <i>PRIOR</i> TO ENTERING INTO THE INTERNA- TIONAL AGREEMENTS.....	26
V. INTERNATIONAL CASE LAW CON- FIRMS THE BREADTH OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE	31
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	31
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	7
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. den. sub nom., Cable News Network v. CSC Hold- ings, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009).....	6, 35, 36
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	8, 9, 29
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Tel., Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	27, 38
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Harper & Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Ent.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	27
<i>Luigi Bormioli Corp. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963).....	8
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	6, 8, 23, 33
<i>Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Commc'ns Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	8
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....	27, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	27, 38
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, SA v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	7, 21
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 35, 39
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	8
 INTERNATIONAL CASES:	
<i>ITV Broadcasting Ltd. and other companies v. TVCatchup Ltd.</i> , 2013 ECR I-___, [2013] 3 C.M.L.R. 1 (Case C-607-11, CJEU)	31, 33
<i>National Rugby League Investments Pty. Ltd. v. Singtel Optus Pty. Ltd.</i> [2012] FCAFC 59 (Austl.).....	36
<i>NHK (Japan Broadcasting Corporation), et al. v. Nagano Shōten Co. Ltd.</i> [Sup. Ct.] January 18, 2011, Case No. 653 (ju) of 2009, 65-1 Minshū 121 (Japan), unofficial translation available at http://www.softic.or.jp/en/cases/manekiTV.pdf	36
<i>OSA – Ochranný svaz autorský pro práva k dílům hudebním o.s. v. Léčebné lázně Mariánské Lázně a.s.</i> , [2014] ECR 1-___ (Case C-466/12, CJEU, February 27, 2014).....	34
<i>Robertson v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 2006 SCC 43 (Canada).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rogers Communications Inc. v. Society of Composers, Authors and Music Publishers of Canada</i> , 2012 SCC 35 (Canada).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Sociedad General de Autores y Editores de Espana (SGAE) v. Rafael Hoteles SA</i> , [2006] ECR I-11519, [2006] All ER (D) 103 (CJEU).....	33, 34
<i>Svensson and others v. Retriever Sverige AB</i> , [2014] ECR I-___ (Case C-466/12, CJEU, February 13, 2014).....	33
<i>Telstra Corporation Limited v. Australasian Performing Right Association</i> (1997), 146 ALR 649 (Austl.)	36
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
17 U.S.C. §101 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §102 (2012)	28
17 U.S.C. §106 (2012)	12, 15, 24
17 U.S.C. §110 (2012)	11
17 U.S.C. §118 (2012)	11
19 U.S.C. §3311(a) (2012)	21
19 U.S.C. §3805(a)(1)(C).....	24
19 U.S.C. §3805(a)(2)(A).....	24
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853	12, 21
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dominican Republic-Central America-U.S. Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 109-153, 119 Stat. 462 (2005).....	25
U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 108-286 §101(a)(2), 118 Stat. 919 (2004)	25
U.S.-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 109-169, 119 Stat. 3581 (2006).....	25
U.S.-Chile Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 108-177, 117 Stat. 909 (2003).....	25
U.S.-Jordan Free Trade Area Implementation Act, Pub. L. 107-143, 115 Stat. 243 (2001).....	25
U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 112-141, 125 Stat. 428 (2011).....	25
U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 108-302, 118 Stat. 1103 (2004)	25
U.S.-Oman Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 109-283, 120 Stat. 1191 (2006).....	25
U.S.-Panama Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 112-143, 125 Stat. 497 (2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007).....	25
U.S.-Singapore Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. 108-178, 117 Stat. 948 (2003).....	25
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994).....	21
 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS:	
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 81	12
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886 (Paris Text 1971, as amended Sept. 28, 1979), 828 U.N.T.S. 221	<i>passim</i>
Dominican Republic-Central America-U.S. Free Trade Agreement, Aug. 5, 2004, K.A.V. 7157	24
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Australia, May 18, 2004, K.A.V. 7141	2, 3, 23, 24, 25
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Bahr., Sept. 14, 2004, K.A.V. 6866	23, 24
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Chile, June 6, 2003, K.A.V. 6375	23
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Jordan, Oct. 24, 2000, K.A.V. 5970	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Morocco, June 15, 2004, K.A.V. 7206	23, 24
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Oman, Jan. 19, 2006, K.A.V. 8673	23, 24
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Sing., May 6, 2003, K.A.V. 6376	23, 24
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-S. Kor. (Feb. 10, 2011), http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/ free-trade-agreements/korus-fta/final-text	23, 24
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, H.R. Doc. No. 103-159, vol. 1	2, 3, 21, 22, 23
Trade Promotion Agreement, U.S.-Pan. June 28, 2007, K.A.V. 9546	23, 24
Trade Promotion Agreement, U.S.-Peru, Apr. 12, 2006, K.A.V. 8674	23, 24
WIPO Audiovisual Performances Treaty, (Jun. 24, 2012), http://www.wipo.int/treaties/en/text. jsp?file_id=295837	14
WIPO Copyright Treaty art. 8, Dec. 20, 1996, S. Treaty Doc. 105-17 (1997), 36 I.L.M. 65.....	<i>passim</i>
WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, arts. 10, 14, Dec. 20, 1996, S. Treaty Doc. 105-17 (1997), 36 I.L.M. 76.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTERNATIONAL LEGISLATION:

Directive 2001/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2001 on the harmonisation of certain aspects of copyright and related rights in the information society, 2001 O.J. (L.167) 1032, 33

MISCELLANEOUS:

William Belanger, *U.S. Compliance with the Berne Convention*, 3 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 373 (1995)..... 11

David O. Carson, *Making the Making Available Right Available: 22nd Annual Horace S. Manges Lecture, February 3, 2009*, 33 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 135 (2010)19

Mihály Ficsor, *Copyright in the Digital Environment*, WIPO/CR/KRT/05/7 (Feb. 2005), http://www.wipo.int/edocs/mdocs/arab/en/wipo_cr_krt_05/wipo_cr_krt_05_7.doc.....14

Mihály Ficsor, *The Law of Copyright and the Internet* (2002).....14, 17, 18, 19

Mihály Ficsor, *The WIPO ‘Internet Treaties’ and Copyright in the “Cloud,”* ALAI Congress, Kyoto (Oct. 16-18, 2012), <http://bit.ly/1fnP0WX>.....30

Final Report of the Ad Hoc Working Group on U.S. Adherence to the Berne Convention, 10 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 513 (1986) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ysolde Gendreau, <i>Intention and Copyright Law</i> , in F. Pollaud-Dulian, ed., in <i>Internet and Copyright Law</i> (Perspectives on Intellectual Property Law series, vol. 5) (1999)	22
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Aereo in International Perspective: Individualized Access and U.S. Treaty Obligations</i> , Media Inst., Feb. 18, 2014, http://www.mediainstitute.org/IPI/2014/021814.php	19, 30
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>The (New?) Right of Making Available to the Public</i> , in <i>Intellectual Property in the New Millennium: Essays in Honour of William R. Cornish 234</i> (D. Vaver & L. Bently, eds. 2004)	37
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Recent Developments in U.S. Copyright Law – Part II, Caselaw: Exclusive Rights on the Ebb?</i> , <i>Revue Internationale du Droit d’Auteur</i> 37 (2008)	17, 19
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>WNET v. Aereo: The Second Circuit Persists in Poor (Cable)Vision</i> , Media Instit., Apr. 23, 2013, www.mediainstitute.org/IPI/2013/042313.php	5
Paul Goldstein & P. Bernt Hugenholtz, <i>International Copyright</i> (2013)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998)	12, 13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Silke von Lewinski, <i>International Copyright Law and Policy</i> (2008)	11, 18, 22
Jörg Reinbothe & Silke von Lewinski, <i>The WIPO Treaties 1996</i> (2002)	13, 15, 17, 18
Sam Ricketson & Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>International Copyright and Neighbouring Rights – The Berne Convention and Beyond</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)	4
S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998)	20
Staff of House Comm. on The Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision Part 6: Supplementary Report of The Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print 1965).....	27
<i>Statement of Administrative Action, U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement</i> , http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/pdf/australia/hr4579saa.pdf	25
J.A.L. Sterling, <i>World Copyright Law</i> (2008).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Copyright Policy, Creativity, and Innovation in the Digital Economy</i> (July 2013), http://www.uspto.gov/news/publications/copyrightgreenpaper.pdf	19
WCT Notification No. 10, Ratification by the United States of America, http://www.wipo.int/edocs/notdocs/en/wct/treaty_wct_10.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WIPO Committee of Experts, <i>Basic Proposal for the Substantive Provisions of the Treaty on Certain Questions Concerning the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works to Be Considered by the Diplomatic Conference</i> , WIPO/CRNR/DC/4 (Aug. 30, 1996), www.wipo.int/edocs/mdocs/diplconf/en/crnr_dc/crnr_dc_4.pdf	13, 15
WIPO, <i>Guide to the Copyright and Related Rights Treaties Administered by WIPO and Glossary of Copyright and Related Rights Terms</i> (Nov. 2003), http://www.wipo.int/export/sites/www/freepublications/en/copyright/891/wipo_pub_891.pdf	11, 13, 14, 16, 18
